

No. 17-21

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FOR MARION B. BRECHNER
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT AND BRECHNER
CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRANK LOMONTE
BRECHNER CENTER FOR
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
3210 Weimer Hall
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 392-2273
flomonte@ufl.edu

CLAY CALVERT
Counsel of Record
MARION B. BRECHNER
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT
2060 Weimer Hall
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 273-1096
ccalvert@jou.ufl.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. Core First Amendment Rights of Citizen-Critics
Speaking in Dissent Must be Protected from
Retaliatory Arrests and Viewpoint
Discrimination 7

II. The *Mt. Healthy* Test Strikes the Appropriate
Balance Between First Amendment Interests
and Legitimate Arrests Without the Addition of
a Probable Cause Hurdle 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	8, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	6
<i>In re Donald J. Trump</i> , 874 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	2
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	5, 12
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4, 9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	12

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 12

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 6

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 3

Utah v. Strieff,
136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) 3

Wood v. Moss,
134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014) 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

STATUTE

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(b)(1) (2017) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hailey Branson-Potts, *Man Sues City After His Arrest*, L.A. Times, Dec. 3, 2017 3, 4

Clay Calvert, *The First Amendment Right to Record Images of Police in Public Places: The Unreasonable Slipperiness of Reasonableness & Possible Paths Forward*, 3 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 131 (2015) 6, 7

Clay Calvert, *The Right to Record Images of Police in Public Places: Should Intent, Viewpoint, or Journalistic Status Determine First Amendment Protection?*, 64 UCLA L. Rev. Disc. 230 (2016) . . 6

Bob Dunn, <i>State Drops Disturbing-the-Peace Charges Against Craig C. Gaetani</i> , Berkshire Eagle (Pittsfield, Mass.), Dec. 16, 2017	4
Katherine Grace Howard, <i>You Have the Right to Free Speech: Retaliatory Arrests and the Pretext of Probable Cause</i> , 51 Ga. L. Rev. 607 (2017) . . .	6
Frank LoMonte, <i>Legal Analysis: Can School Boards Restrict Public Comments?</i> , Student Press Law Center, Feb. 21, 2017, http://bit.ly/2pbdyPg	2
Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>Free Speech and Its Relation to Self-Government</i> (1948)	7, 8
David Pierson, <i>Trump is Sued for Blocking Some Twitter Followers</i> , L.A. Times, July 12, 2017 . . .	9
Robert D. Richards, <i>Freedom's Voice: The Perilous Present and Uncertain Future of the First Amendment</i> (1998)	13
Randolph A. Robinson II, <i>Policing the Police: Protecting Civil Remedies in Cases of Retaliatory Arrest</i> , 89 Denv. L. Rev. 499 (2012)	13
Michael Shepherd, <i>ACLU Sues LePage for Blocking Facebook Critics</i> , Bangor Daily News, Aug. 8, 2017, https://bangordailynews.com/2017/08/08/politics/aclu-sues-lepage-for-blocking-facebook-critics/	10
Ovetta Wiggins & Fenit Nirappil, <i>Hogan Team Busy Blocking Facebook Posts Since Trump Order</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 9, 2017	10
